Interest expense (798) (825) 27

Interest income 5,851 5,772 79

Equity income (loss) 615 (121) 736

Other expense (33) (283) 250

Income tax recovery 1,050 582 468

Adjusted net income 51,826 63,542 (11,716)

Consolidated Adjusted Statement of Income
Q4-24

(1) Includes results from the Australian operations and management service companies that were acquired by Teekay Tankers on December 31, 2024.

(2) Acquired Operations relates to results from the Australian operations and management service companies that were acquired by Teekay Tankers on December 31, 2024.

(3) Please refer to Appendix A in Teekay Tankers Q4-24 Earnings Release for a description of Appendix A items.

(4) Net revenues is a non-GAAP financial measure. Please refer to the Teekay Tankers Q4-24 Earnings Release for a definition of this term.

(5) General and administrative expenses include certain services which were provided to TNK by the Acquired Operations, which offsets the corresponding expense in TNK.

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

15

Statement Item As Reported

(GAAP) (1)

Subtract:

Acquired

Operations (2)

Adjusted Items

(Appendix A) (3)

As Adjusted

(Excluding

Acquired

Operations)

Revenues 258,351 (29,868) - 228,483

Voyage expenses (94,934) - - (94,934)

Net revenues (4) 163,417 (29,868) - 133,549

Vessel operating expenses (65,731) 29,068 - (36,663)

Charter hire expenses (17,144) - - (17,144)

Depreciation and amortization (24,446) - - (24,446)

General and administrative expenses (5) (9,734) (421) - (10,155)

Gain on sale and write-down of assets 26,479 - (26,479) -

Income from operations 72,841 (1,221) (26,479) 45,141

Interest expense (798) - - (798)

Interest income 6,189 (338) - 5,851

Equity income 615 - - 615

Other income (expense) 2,280 749 (3,062) (33)

Income tax recovery 994 56 - 1,050

Net income 82,121 (754) (29,541) 51,826

Consolidated Adjusted Statement of Income
2024

Statement Item

As Reported

(GAAP) (1)

Subtract:

Acquired

Operations (2)

Adjusted Items

(Appendix A) (3)

As Adjusted

(Excluding

Acquired

Operations)

Revenues 1,229,336 (122,642) - 1,106,694

Voyage expenses (405,546) - - (405,546)

Net revenues (4) 823,790 (122,642) - 701,148

Vessel operating expenses (261,114) 110,509 - (150,605)

Charter hire expenses (74,795) - - (74,795)

Depreciation and amortization (93,582) - - (93,582)

General and administrative expenses (5) (46,604) (2,229) - (48,833)

Gain on sale and write-down of assets 38,080 - (38,080) -

Restructuring charges (5) (5,632) (320) 5,952 -

Income from operations 380,143 (14,682) (32,128) 333,333

Interest expense (7,472) 4 1,124 (6,344)

Interest income 24,076 (1,253) - 22,823

Equity income 2,767 - - 2,767

Other income  4,558 99 (2,931) 1,726

Income tax (expense) recovery (405) 4,088 (3,303) 380

Net income 403,667 (11,744) (37,238) 354,685

(1) Includes results from the Australian operations and management service companies that were acquired by Teekay Tankers on December 31, 2024.

(2) Acquired Operations relates to results from the Australian operations and management service companies that were acquired by Teekay Tankers on December 31, 2024.

(3) Please refer to Appendix A in Teekay Tankers Q4-24 Earnings Release for a description of Appendix A items.

(4) Net revenues is a non-GAAP financial measure. Please refer to the Teekay Tankers Q4-24 Earnings Release for a definition of this term.

(5) General and administrative expenses and restructuring charges include certain services which were provided to TNK by the Acquired Operations, which offsets the corresponding expense in TNK.